UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF STRAND SIZES AND RESINS ON
ORIENTED STRAND BOARD USING
KELEMPAYAN

MUHAMAD AMIR HAMZAH BIN A.RAHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Furniture Technology

Facuity of Applied Sciences

May 2011



EFFECT OF STRAND SIZES AND RESINS ON ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
USING KELEMPAYAN

ABSTRACT

Wood based panel has been used in North America since 1985 and has proven
themselves in virtually millions of boats, both large and small. In this study, three
different sizes of kelempayan wood strand (0.5 cm, 1.0 cm, and 2.0 cm) and different
types of resin (UF and PF) were used. The mechanical and physical properties of
oriented strand board (OSB) were carried out according to British standard (BS). The
mechanical properties test included water absorption (WA) and thickness swelling (TS)
and physical properties include internal bonding (IB), Modulus of rupture (MOR) and
Modulus of elasticity (MOE).From the result, it showed that 1.0 cm strand size and
phenol formaldehyde (PF) showed the higher strength followed by 2.0 cm of strand size
and phenol formaldehyde (PF) resin and 0.5 cm of strand size and PF resin. Phenol
formaldehyde (PF) exhibits more strength compared to urea formaldehyde (UF) due to
its water resistance and better mechanical strength.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TITLE PAGE ii
APPROVAL SHEET iii
CANDIDATE DECLARATION v
ABSTRACT \%
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF PLATES Xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of study 1
1.2 Problem statement 2
1.3 Objectives 3
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2.1 Kelempayan (Neolamarkia cadamba) 4
2.1.1 Characteristic of Kelempayan 4
2.1.2 Properties of Kelempayan 5
2.2 History of OSB 6

vii



2.2.1 Advantages of OSB
2.2.2 Strength and Durability
2.2.3 Flexibility
2.2.4 Dimensional Diversity
2.2.5 Consistency
2.2.6 Applications
2.2.7 Environmental Consideration
2.2.8 Mechanical and Physical Properties of OSB
2.2.9 Uses of OSB
2.3 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)
2.4 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Field Procedure and Material Preparation

3.1.1 Raw Material

3.1.2 Cut To Length

3.1.3 Debarking

3.1.4 Cut Into Billet

3.1.5 Flaking

3.1.6 Pre-Drying

3.1.7 Screening

3.1.8 Drying

3.1.9 Glue Mixing and Blending

3.1.10 Mat Forming

3.1.11 Cold Pressing

3.1.12 Hot Pressing

3.1.13 Cooling

3.1.14 Trimming and Size
3.2 Oriented Strand Board (OSB) Making
3.3 Sample Cutting and Condition

viii

O O 0 0 N9 9 9 &N AN

—
o

12
12
13
13
13
14
14
15
15
15
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
20



3.4 Design of Experimental

3.5 Method Of Testing

3.6 Procedure Testing Method
3.6.1 Determination of Bending Strength
3.6.2 Determination of Internal Bond Strength
3.6.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Mechanical and Physical Properties

4.1.1 Bending Strength for MOR

4.1.2 Bending Strength for MOE

4.1.3 Internal Bonding (IB)

4.1.4 Thickness Swelling (TS)

4.1.5 Water Absorption (WA)
4.2 ANOVA results

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

1X

21
22
23
23
25
26

27
27
29
31
33
35
37
39

40
40
41

42

et
59



	MUHAMAD AMIR HAMZAH BIN A.RAHIM
	APPROVAL SHEET
	Candidate's Declaration
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.1 Problem Statement
	1.2 Objectives

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba)
	2.1.1 Characteristic of Kelempayan
	2.1.2 Properties of Kelempayan

	2.2 History of the OSB
	2.2.1 Advantages ofOSB
	2.2.2 Strength and Durability
	2.2.3 Flexibility
	2.2.4 Dimensional Diversity
	2.2.5 Consistency
	2.2.6 Applications
	2.2.7 Environmental considerations
	2.2.8 Mechanical and Physical Properties of OSB
	2.2.9 Uses ofOSB

	2.3 Urea Formaldehyde
	2.4 Phenol Formaldehyde

	CHAPTER THREE MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Field Procedure and Material Preparation
	3.1.1 Raw Material
	3.1.2 Cut to Length
	3.1.3 Debarking
	3.1.4 Cut into Billet
	3.1.5 Flaking
	3.1.6 Pre-Drying
	3.1.7 Screening
	3.1.8 Drying
	3.1.9 Glue Mixing and Blending
	3.1.10 Mat Forming
	3.1.11 Cold Pressing
	3.1.12 Hot Pressing
	3.1.13 Cooling
	3.1.14 Trimming and Size

	3.2. Oriented Strands Board (OSB) Making
	3.3 Sample Cutting and Condition
	3.4 Design of Experimental
	3.5 Method of Testing
	3.6 Procedure Testing Method
	3.6.1 Determination of Bending Strength
	3.6.2 Determination of Internal Bond Strength
	3.6.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling


	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Mechanical and Physical Properties
	4.1.1 Bending Strength for MOR
	4.1.2 Bending Strength for MOE
	4.1.2 Internal bonding (IB)
	4.1.3 Thickness Swelling (TS)
	4.1.4 Water Absorption (WA)


	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusions
	5.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



