# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# EFFECT OF STRAND SIZES AND RESINS ON ORIENTED STRAND BOARD USING KELEMPAYAN

# MUHAMAD AMIR HAMZAH BIN A.RAHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of **Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Furniture Technology** 

**Faculty of Applied Sciences** 

May 2011

# EFFECT OF STRAND SIZES AND RESINS ON ORIENTED STRAND BOARD USING KELEMPAYAN

#### **ABSTRACT**

Wood based panel has been used in North America since 1985 and has proven themselves in virtually millions of boats, both large and small. In this study, three different sizes of kelempayan wood strand (0.5 cm, 1.0 cm, and 2.0 cm) and different types of resin (UF and PF) were used. The mechanical and physical properties of oriented strand board (OSB) were carried out according to British standard (BS). The mechanical properties test included water absorption (WA) and thickness swelling (TS) and physical properties include internal bonding (IB), Modulus of rupture (MOR) and Modulus of elasticity (MOE). From the result, it showed that 1.0 cm strand size and phenol formaldehyde (PF) showed the higher strength followed by 2.0 cm of strand size and phenol formaldehyde (PF) resin and 0.5 cm of strand size and PF resin. Phenol formaldehyde (PF) exhibits more strength compared to urea formaldehyde (UF) due to its water resistance and better mechanical strength.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

*	Page
TITLE PAGE	ii
APPROVAL SHEET	iii
CANDIDATE DECLARATION	iv
ABSTRACT	v
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	х
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF PLATES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION  1.1 Background of study  1.2 Problem statement  1.3 Objectives	1 1 2 3
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1 Kelempayan (Neolamarkia cadamba)	4
2.1.1 Characteristic of Kelempayan	4
2.1.2 Properties of Kelempayan	5
2.2 History of OSB	6

2.2.1 Advantages of OSB	6
2.2.2 Strength and Durability	6
2.2.3 Flexibility	6
2.2.4 Dimensional Diversity	7
2.2.5 Consistency	7
2.2.6 Applications	7
2.2.7 Environmental Consideration	8
2.2.8 Mechanical and Physical Properties of OSB	8
2.2.9 Uses of OSB	9
2.3 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)	9
2.4 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)	10
<b>CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS</b>	12
3.1 Field Procedure and Material Preparation	12
3.1.1 Raw Material	13
3.1.2 Cut To Length	13
3.1.3 Debarking	13
3.1.4 Cut Into Billet	14
3.1.5 Flaking	14
3.1.6 Pre-Drying	15
3.1.7 Screening	15
3.1.8 Drying	15
3.1.9 Glue Mixing and Blending	16
3.1.10 Mat Forming	16
3.1.11 Cold Pressing	17
3.1.12 Hot Pressing	17
3.1.13 Cooling	18
3.1.14 Trimming and Size	18
3.2 Oriented Strand Board (OSB) Making	19
3.3 Sample Cutting and Condition	20

3.4 Design of Experimental	21
3.5 Method Of Testing	22
3.6 Procedure Testing Method	23
3.6.1 Determination of Bending Strength	23
3.6.2 Determination of Internal Bond Strength	25
3.6.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling	26
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	27
4.1 Mechanical and Physical Properties	27
4.1.1 Bending Strength for MOR	29
4.1.2 Bending Strength for MOE	31
4.1.3 Internal Bonding (IB)	33
4.1.4 Thickness Swelling (TS)	35
4.1.5 Water Absorption (WA)	37
4.2 ANOVA results	39
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	40
5.1 Conclusions	40
5.2 Recommendations	41
REFERENCES	42
APPENDICES	44
CURRICULUM VITAE	59